

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1983

KATHRYN R. ROBERTS, Acting Commissioner,
Minnesota Department of Human Rights; *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

THE UNITED STATES JAYCEES,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Of Counsel:
DAVID K. PARK
General Counsel

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
1325 Walnut Hill Lane
Irving, Texas 75062
(214) 659-2005

PHILIP A. LACOVARA
Counsel of Record
MALCOLM E. WHEELER
GEORGE A. DAVIDSON
GEOFFREY F. ARONOW

HUGHES HUBBARD & REED
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 626-6200

*Attorneys for the
Boy Scouts of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION HAS AN INDEPENDENT CONSTITUTIONAL STATUS	5
A. The Right To Join With Others.....	6
B. The Right To Privacy	12
II. THE STATE’S ABILITY TO DEMON- STRATE AN ADEQUATELY COM- PELLING BASIS FOR INTERFERING WITH THE FREEDOM OF ASSOCI- ATION DEPENDS UPON THE NATURE OF THE ASSOCIATIONAL INTEREST AT STAKE AND THE NATURE OF THE GOVERNMENT REGULATION	16
A. Is The Primary Principle Or Goal Ani- mating The Association Commercial? ..	18
B. Is The Interest In Associational Pri- vacy Limited By The Essentially Com- mercial Nature Of The Association?	19
C. Are The Government’s Interests Suffi- ciently Compelling?	22
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT UNDER THE PROPER TEST	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	23
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	10
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964)	20
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 103 S.Ct. 2017 (1983)	22,26
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Virginia</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964)	11
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	18
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	18
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	15
<i>Cornelius v. Benevolent Protective Order of the Elks</i> , 382 F. Supp. 1182 (D. Conn. 1974)	21
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975)	23
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	23
<i>Curran v. Mt. Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 147 Cal. App. 3d 712, 195 Cal. Rptr. 325 (1983), <i>hearing denied</i> (Cal. January 6, 1984), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 83-1513 (U.S., filed March 14, 1984)	2,18
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969)	21,22
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	11,18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	17
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	26
<i>Fesel v. Masonic Home of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 573 (D. Del. 1977), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 591 F.2d 1334 (3rd Cir. 1979)	26
<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	19

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	23
<i>Garcia v. Texas State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 384 F. Supp. 434 (W.D. Tex. 1974) (three-judge court) (<i>per curiam</i>), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 421 U.S. 995 (1975)	19
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	9,10
<i>Gilmore v. Montgomery</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974)	12
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	13
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	10,13
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	6,10,17
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	10-11, 18,23
<i>International Association of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	24
<i>ICC v. Brimson</i> , 154 U.S. 447 (1894)	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	15
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	15
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 52 U.S.L.W. 4204 (February 21, 1984)	12
<i>Moose Lodge No. 102 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	10,11, 18,28
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	18,28
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	18
<i>Nesmith v. Young Men's Christian Association</i> , 397 F.2d 96 (4th Cir. 1968)	21
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	18
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	26

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	19,24
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) ..	14,17
<i>Olzman v. Lake Hills Swim Club, Inc.</i> , 495 F.2d 1333 (2nd Cir. 1974)	21
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	23
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..	15
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	19
<i>Pollard v. Quinnipiac Council, Boy Scouts of America</i> , PA-SEX-37-3 (Conn. Comm. on Human Rights and Opportunities) (decision of hearing examiner, January 4, 1984), <i>petition for review filed</i> (Conn. Super. Ct. January 19, 1984)	2
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	18
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	15
<i>Quijano v. University Federal Credit Union</i> , 617 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Railway Mail Association v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945)	25
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	15
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	22
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	6,11,18
<i>Sigma Chi Fraternity v. Regents of the University of Colorado</i> , 258 F. Supp. 515 (D. Colo. 1966)	26
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	15
<i>Smith v. Young Men's Christian Association</i> , 462 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1972)	21
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	13,14
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	22

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) ..	11
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	11
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Association</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973)	21
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	29
<i>United States v. Bob Lawrence Realty, Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 115 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 826 (1973)	22
<i>United States v. International Longshoremen's Association</i> , 460 F.2d 497 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1007 (1972)	25
<i>United States v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 451 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 406 U.S. 906 (1972)	25
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	17,18
<i>United States v. Slidell Youth Football Association</i> , 387 F. Supp. 474 (E.D. La. 1974)	21-22
<i>University of California Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	11
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	19
<i>Wright v. Salisbury Club, Ltd.</i> , 632 F.2d 309 (4th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Wright v. The Cork Club</i> , 315 F. Supp. 1143 (S.D. Tex. 1970)	21
 U.S. CONSTITUTION:	
Amendment I	<i>passim</i>
Amendment III.....	13
Amendment IV.....	13,15
Amendment V.....	15
Amendment IX	15

	<u>Page</u>
STATUTES:	
36 U.S.C. § 23	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(e).....	21,22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	22
42 U.S.C. § 3603	22
42 U.S.C. § 3607	22
MISCELLANEOUS:	
M. Abernathy, <i>THE RIGHT OF ASSEMBLY AND ASSOCIATION</i> (2nd ed. 1981).....	8,11,12
C. Antieau, <i>RIGHTS OF OUR FATHERS</i> (1968).....	6-7
E. Bloustein, <i>INDIVIDUAL AND GROUP PRIVACY</i> (1978)	15-16,24
T. Cooley, <i>A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS</i> (5th ed. 1883).....	13
A. De Tocqueville, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> (P. Bradley ed. 1945).....	6,8
<i>Developments in the Law: Judicial Control of Actions of Private Associations</i> , 76 Harv. L. Rev. 983 (1963).....	12,25,26
Dixon, <i>The Griswold Penumbra</i> , in <i>THE RIGHT TO PRIVACY: A SYMPOSIUM ON THE IMPLICATIONS OF GRISWOLD V. CONNECTICUT</i> (1971) ..	15
Douglas, <i>The Right of Association</i> , 63 Colum. L. Rev. 1361 (1963).....	7
Emerson, <i>Freedom of Association and Freedom of Expression</i> , 74 Yale L.J. 1 (1964).....	9,20
Emerson, <i>Nine Justices in Search of a Doctrine</i> , in <i>THE RIGHT TO PRIVACY: A SYMPOSIUM ON THE IMPLICATIONS OF GRISWOLD V. CONNECTICUT</i> (1971).....	14
D. Fellman, <i>THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF ASSOCIATION</i> (1963)	7,8
R. Horn, <i>GROUPS AND THE CONSTITUTION</i> (1956)	7,8,12

	<u>Page</u>
Note, <i>Association, Privacy and the Private Club: The Constitutional Conflict</i> , 5 Harv. C.R.—C.L. L. Rev. 460 (1970)	16
Note, <i>Discrimination in Private Social Clubs: Freedom of Association and Right of Privacy</i> , 1970 Duke L. J. 1181	19,20
Note, <i>Public Accommodations Laws and the Private Club</i> , 54 Geo. L. J. 915 (1966)	24
C. Rice, FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION (1962)	6,7,11
Rice, <i>The Constitutional Right of Association</i> , 16 Hastings L. J. 491 (1965)	11
Schlesinger, <i>Biography of a Nation of Joiners</i> , 50 Am. Hist. Rev. 1 (1944)	7,8
A. Schlesinger, PATHS TO THE PRESENT (1949)	8
L. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (1978)	15,16
A. Westin, PRIVACY AND FREEDOM (1967)	12,13,16
